
 
 

 
 
 
Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of 
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting. 
 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:  
Assistant Planner Keith Chapman, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4580 - Ten Day Notice is Required.  
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Ml 48864 Township Hall 
 
 

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
 
 

AGENDA 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
September 18, 2024 6:30 pm 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER     
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 

A.  June 26, 2024 
 

4. COMMUNICATIONS 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
6. NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. ZBA CASE NO.:  24-09 (Playmakers Inc.), Playmakers Inc. 

2299 West Grand River Avenue, Okemos, MI 48864  
LOCATION:  2299 West Grand River Avenue 
PARCEL ID:  21-131-002 
ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial)            
The variances requested are to allow existing window signage to remain in place. 
 

B. ZBA CASE NO.:  24-10 (2020 M-78), B. K. Singh,2020 M-78, East Lansing, MI 
48823 
LOCATION:  2020 M-78 
PARCEL ID:  04-226-016 
ZONING DISTRICT: RR (Rural Residential)           
The variance requested is to allow the construction and subsequent rental for an 
oversize Accessory Dwelling Unit. 
 

7. OTHER BUSINESS 
8. PUBLIC REMARKS 
9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
10. ADJOURNMENT 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
REGULAR MEETING ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2023  
5151 Marsh Road, Okemos MI 48864-1198 
517.853.4000, Township Hall Room 
Wednesday, June 26, 2024, 6:30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Vice-Chair Koenig, Members Bennett, Brooks, Trezise 

ABSENT: Chair Mansour 

STAFF: Associate Planner Chapman 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

 
Vice-Chair Koenig called the June 26th, 2024, regular meeting for the Meridian Township Zoning 
Board of Appeals to order at 6:37 pm. Chair Mansour called the roll of the Board. All board 
members present. 
 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
 
Member Trezise moved to approve the agenda for the June 26th, 2024, regular meeting 
for the Meridian Township Zoning Board of Appeals. Seconded by Member Bennett.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE YEAS: Vice-Chair Koenig, Members Bennett, Brooks, Trezise 

 
NAYS: None 
 
Motion carried: 4-0 

 
3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 

 
Member Bennett moved to approve the minutes from the May 15th, 2024, regular 
meeting for the Meridian Township Zoning Board of Appeals. Seconded by Member 
Trezise. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE YEAS: Vice-Chair Koenig, Members Bennett, Brooks, Trezise 

 
NAYS: None 
 
Motion carried: 4-0 

 
4. COMMUNICATIONS 

NONE 
 

5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
NONE 
 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. ZBA CASE NO. 24-05 (2731 Grand River), Meridian Retail Management II LLC 30200 

Telegraph Rd Ste. 205, Bingham Farms, MI 48025 
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LOCATION:  2731 Grand River Avenue 
PARCEL ID:  20-202-001 
ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial) 

 
The variance requested is to construct a drive through restaurant. 

 
Associate Planner Chapman outlined the case for discussion. 
 
Mitchell Harvey, representative for the applicant, provided an explanation for the request. 
 
The board determined that the variance meets all five of the application criteria. 
 
Member Trezise moved to approve the ZBA Case No. 24-05 (2731 Grand River) with the 
addition of a rear buffer zone as mentioned by Staff. Seconded by Member Bennett. 

 
ROLL CALL VOTE  YEAS: Vice-Chair Koenig, Members Bennett, Brooks, Trezise 

 
NAYS: None 
 
Motion carried: 4-0 

 
B. ZBA CASE NO.: 24-06 (2233 Grand River), Tyler & Emily Dawson, 15782 Pastoral 

Path, East Lansing, MI 48823   
LOCATION:   2233 Grand River Avenue 
PARCEL ID:  21-251-002  
ZONING DISTRICT:  C-2 (Commercial) 
 
The variance requested is to construct a deck on an existing building. 

 
Associate Planner Chapman outlined the case for discussion. 
 
Applicant Tyler Dawson provided an explanation for the request. 
 
The board determined that the variance meets all five of the application criteria. 
 
Member Bennett moved to approve the ZBA Case No. 24-06 (2233 Grand River) 
Seconded by Member Brooks. 

 
ROLL CALL VOTE  YEAS: Vice-Chair Koenig, Members Bennett, Brooks, Trezise 

 
NAYS: None 
 
Motion carried: 4-0 

 
C. ZBA CASE NO.: 24-07 (V/L Lake Lansing), Consumers Energy, One Energy Plaza, 

Jackson, MI 49201  
LOCATION:   V/L Lake Lansing 
PARCEL ID:   06-378-026 
ZONING DISTRICT:  RB (Single Family, High Density) 
 
The variance requested is to construct a new natural gas regulator station. 
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Associate Planner Chapman outlined the case for discussion. 
 
Amy Gilpin and Katie Lambert, representatives for the applicant, provided an explanation for 
the request. 
 
The board determined that the variance meets all five of the application criteria. 
 
Member Bennett moved to approve the ZBA Case No. 24-07 (V/L Lake Lansing) Seconded 
by Member Trezise 

 
ROLL CALL VOTE YEAS: Vice-Chair Koenig, Members Bennett, Brooks, Trezise 

 
NAYS: None 
 
Motion carried: 4-0 

 
D. ZBA CASE NO.: 24-08 (2600 & 2630 Bennett), 242 Church, 2600 Bennett Road, 

Okemos, MI 48864 
LOCATION:   2600 & 2630 Bennett Road 
PARCEL ID:   29-477-008, 29-477-014 
ZONING DISTRICT:  RA (Single Family, Medium Density) 

 
The variance requested is to construct a pedestrian bridge that will connect their two 
properties. 
 

Associate Planner Chapman outlined the case for discussion. 
 
Jamie Wetzel and Kennedy Giancotti, representatives for the applicant, provided an explanation 
for the request. 
 
Member Trezise asked for clarification regarding ownership of the property.  Mr. Wetzel 
answered that the church has agency through their landlord to make all property-based 
decisions.  He also asked if there is enough room to fit the entire structure on the 2600 Bennett 
property, where the ditch is located, to avoid affecting two properties.  Mr. Wetzel stated that 
he did not know the exact measurements and would be able to supply that information after 
taking a closer look. 
 
Member Brooks expressed concern that if one property is sold, or both are sold to different 
people, this variance could create future issues because it is tied to both parcels.   
 
Member Bennett asked if a decision could be made on just one parcel to allow the applicant to 
begin moving forward.  Vice-chair Koenig stated that the application must be considered as 
presented then either accepted, tabled, or denied.  Associate Planner Chapman added that the 
applicant could also establish a formal easement. 
 
Member Trezise recommended tabling the application and bringing it back to the next meeting. 
Vice-chair Koenig concurred, but also acknowledged the desire for expediency to keep the 
planning process moving.  
 
Member Trezise moved to table the ZBA Case No. 24-08 (2600 & 2630 Bennett) until the 
next meeting. Seconded by Member Bennett. 
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Associate Planner Chapman clarified that this variance asking for zero setback is only for the 
structure, not for the entire property line. 
 
Member Trezise withdrew his motion. 
 
Member Bennett moved to approve the ZBA Case No. 24-08 (2600 & 2630 Bennett). 
Seconded by Member Brooks. 

 
ROLL CALL VOTE YEAS: Vice-Chair Koenig, Members Bennett, Brooks, Trezise 

 
NAYS: None 
 
Motion carried: 4-0 

 
 

7. OTHER BUSINESS 
NONE 
 

8. PUBLIC REMARKS 
NONE 

 
9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

NONE 
 

10. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Vice-Chair Koenig adjourned the June 26th, 2024 regular meeting for the Meridian 
Township Zoning Board of Appeals. Approved unanimously.  

 
Meeting adjourned at 8:32 pm. 



VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 
 

(1) Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure, that are not 
applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and these unique 
circumstances are not self-created. 
 

(2) Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this 
chapter would result in practical difficulties that would prevent the owner from using 
the property for a permitted purpose.  

 
(3) Granting the variance is the minimum action necessary which would carry out the 

spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 
 

(4) Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character 
in the vicinity of the property. 

 
(5) Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the 

purposes and intent of this chapter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Brian Shorkey, Principal Planner 

Date:  September 18, 2024 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 24-09 (Playmakers Inc.) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  24-09 (Playmakers Inc.), 2299 West Grand River Avenue, Okemos, MI 
48864  

LOCATION:  2299 West Grand River Avenue 
PARCEL ID:  21-131-002 
ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial) 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
• Section 86-684(m)(2), No more than 40% of the surface area of a window may be used for 

window signs.  

• Section 86-684(m)(3), The total amount of window signage shall not exceed 10% of the 
building face of which the window is a part. 
 

Staff received a complaint from a Township resident about the window signage at the Subject 
Property earlier this year. After Staff sat down with the applicant, Playmakers Inc., to discuss the 
complaint, the applicant decided to apply for variances. The variances that the applicant is 
requesting would allow the existing window signage to remain in place if approved. The property 
is zoned C-2 (Commercial).  
 
There are three rows of windows on the frontage on the Subject Property. The windows on the 
bottom two rows are covered with signage. The applicant requests that the variances be approved 
so that the signage on the windows can stay. The applicant has stated that the reasons for the 
windows are aesthetics and safety and that the window signs are replaced twice a year.   

Section 86-684(m)(2) requires a variance to allow 100% of several window surfaces to be used for 
window signs. Section 86-684(m)(3) requires a variance to allow 380 square feet, or 16.5% of the 
total 2,305 square feet of the building frontage, to be covered with window signage.  
 
Attachments 

1. Variance application with attachments 
2. Site Location Map 
 



























 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Brian Shorkey, Principal Planner 

Date:  September 18, 2024 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 24-10 (2020 M-78) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  24-10 (2020 M-78), 2020 M-78, East Lansing, MI 48823  
LOCATION:  2020 M-78 
PARCEL ID:  04-226-016 
ZONING DISTRICT: RR (Rural Residential) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
• Section 86-477(f), An ADU shall not be larger than 600 square feet and in no circumstance be 

larger than the primary structure.  

B. K. Singh, the applicant, is requesting a variance to allow the construction and subsequent rental 
for an oversize Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on the Subject Property. The property is zoned RR 
(Rural Residential).  
 
The applicant applied for a variance on this property (ZBA #05-12-14-2) in December 2005. The 
request was to enclose an existing carport, convert the carport into a garage, and construct 
additional living space above the garage. The variance was denied, but after subsequent 
correspondence between the Township and the applicant’s attorney, a building permit for the 
enclosure and the additional living space was issued in 2008. 
 
ADUs were enabled in 2023 under a zoning ordinance text amendment approved in November 2023 
(Zoning Amendment #2023-05). An ADU is an allowed use in single-family residential parcels, as 
long as the requirements are met. One of those requirements concerns the maximum size of an ADU. 
The complete list of ADU requirements is attached. 
 
The proposed ADU is 1,075 square feet. Section 86-477(f) requires that an ADU be no larger than 
600 square feet, so a variance of 475 square feet is requested. If allowed, the applicant would be 
required to comply with the rest of the requirements in Sec. 86-477 before the ADU can be 
occupied. 
 
Attachments 

1. Variance application with attachments 
2. Site Location Map 
3. Accessory Dwelling Unit requirements 
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Article V, Supplementary Regulations, Division 1, Generally, is hereby amended to add 
Section 86-477, Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU), to read as follows: 

 
(a) Generally. Recognizing the need for varied housing types while not having a 

negative impact on existing residential neighborhoods, Accessory Dwelling Units 
can provide affordable housing options, opportunities to age in place, and create 
a new housing opportunity in the Township that will blend in with the existing 
fabric of a neighborhood.  

(b) One ADU, meeting all the standards of the Zoning Ordinance, is permitted per lot 
which already contains a detached single-family residential home. 

(c) Minimum Lot Area and Width. ADUs are only permitted on lots that meet the 
minimum area and width standards of the zoning district in which they are 
located.  

(d) Setbacks. All ADUs shall meet the required setbacks for the underlying zoning 
district where the structure is being constructed.  

(e) Height.  
a. A detached ADU cannot exceed 20 feet in height.  
b. An attached ADU is subject to the height requirements for the zoning 

district where the primary structure is located.   
(f) Maximum Floor Area. An ADU shall not be larger than 600 square feet and in no 

circumstance shall be larger than the primary structure.   
(g) Parking. No additional parking shall be permitted or required beyond the 

standard parking required for a single-family home.  
(h) Maximum Occupancy. No more than two (2) individuals may reside in an ADU. 
(i) Access. The primary structure and the ADU shall share the same vehicular access 

to the property.  
(j) Utilities. An ADU shall be connected to the water and sanitary facilities for the 

existing single-family structure. No new utility connections shall be permitted for 
ADUs.  

(k) Owner Occupancy Requirement. Either the principal dwelling unit or the 
accessory dwelling unit shall be occupied by the person who has a legal or 
equitable ownership interest with the property, and who bears all or part of the 
economic risk of decline in value of the property and who receives all or part of 
the payment, if any, derived from the lease or rental of the dwelling unit. The 
owner-occupant shall prove residency by means acceptable to the Township. 

(l) Accessory to Main Use. ADUs shall be clearly accessory to the main use of the 
property as a single-family dwelling.  

(m) Rental Licensing. If an ADU is occupied by someone other than the property 
owner or a family member of the property owner, an active, valid rental license is 
required. No more than one dwelling unit on any property shall be licensed as a 
rental unit. 

(n) Attachment Options. Accessory dwelling units may either be attached to the main 
structure (such as building over a garage) or detached from the main structure.  

(o) Architectural Design.  
a. Exterior stairways shall be prohibited.  
b. Any entrance for an ADU shall not face the road, unless the entrance 

existed for the structure prior to the ADU being proposed.  
(p) Deed Restrictions. To ensure continued compliance by current and subsequent 

owners, the applicant shall provide and record in the Ingham County Register of 
Deeds a covenant in a form acceptable to the Township that the existence of the 



ADU is predicated upon the occupancy of either the principal or accessory 
dwelling unit by a person who owns the property, and that the ADU shall remain 
in the ownership of the person who owns the property. The applicant shall 
provide the Township with a recorded copy of the restrictive covenant prior to 
and as a condition of the issuance of the Building Permit for development of the 
ADU. Any owner of the property must notify a prospective buyer of the limitations 
of this Section. Violations of the terms of this covenant shall result in the loss of 
the occupancy for the ADU. 

(q) Duration of Lease or Rental. No ADU may be leased or rented for less than 30 days. 
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